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. Dear Mr. Ciaccios
Vehicle L

‘t »atate :egiatratton in th@ cdb ot a
veb&cle heinq opazated 1n zllinois. Snctiau 18-702 of whe
Illtnoia Vthcle Code (111. Rav Stﬁt. 1975. ch. 95 1/2. par.
18-702) iaposes such a requiremant on interatate caxriera.

That saction reada 1n pertinent pazt as followsz
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“on and after the effective date of this
Chapter, subject to the provisions of Seation
18-305 of this Chapter, it shall be unlawful
for any person to operate or furnish serxvice
as a motor carrier of property cn any public
highways of this State, until he shall have
filed an application for such authority and
recsived from the Comission a certificate,
pexmit or registration authorizing such opera-

tim and W&zﬁ&mﬁm&mx
t ve ',-\: E- 1. ¢

t registration. Cepiea myhephcto—
q:uphed photocopied, or reproduced or printed
by any other legible and durable process. Any
person guilty of not causing to be displayed
a copy of his certificate,; permit or registra-~
tion may in any hearing concerning such viola-
tion, be excused from the payment of the penalty
hereinafter provided upon a showing that such
certificate, permit or registration was issued
by the commission, but was subsegquently lost
or destroyed.

) LB R J ’ »

(emphasis added.)

Although the Commerce Clause (U.5. Const., art.
I, sec. 8) confers on Congress the power to regulate inter-
state commerce, states may enact legislation on matters
affecting interstate commerce when Congress has not exer-
cised its power to regulate these matterz (Parker v. Brown,

317 U.8. 341). However, once Congress has exercised its
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power, the inconsistent state legislation is pre-empted and
is nnenforceable since it is deemed to be an undue burxden

on :.ntazstate COMMerce .
tive v. Pederal Power Comm'n., 328 U.S. 152.) It is'my
opinion ‘that Ccngress has pre-empted the requirement in °

section 18-702 that an interstate carrier must carry a certi-
£ied copy of its interstate registration, = |

| Federal regulation et a £ield of commerce may be
presumed to be pm-emptive of atate ragulataxy pwer where
the natm o£ the regu‘latad subject mteax mmtts no other
conelusi.cn or whexe Congress has mietakenlg so oraainad.

ia and ‘ ‘ &; 373 U.8.
132.) Weﬁs has dlearly expressed its mtent to pre~empt

certain state reqnirmta ‘concerning the registration of
i@ﬁé:bghté[@rﬂ@ié_. ‘Section 202(b) (2) of the Interstate
Conmerce Act (49 v.8.C. 302(b)(2)) pzov:.aesmt a state

may reqairo an intexstate carrier to _ijég;atét,‘iga Interstate
Commexce Commission operating authority. However, the regis-
tration must be accomplished according to the federal regu-

lations promulgated pursuant to section 202(b)(2). Any .
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state requirement in excess of the federal regulations is
deemed to be an undue burden on interstate commerce. Section
202(b) (2) reads in. partmmt part as follows: .

*(2) The requirement by a State that any mtos:
carrier operating in interstate or foreign commerce
within the borders of that State register its
certificate of public convenience and necessity

.. or permit issued by the Commisspion shall not con-

' gtitute an undue burden on intexstate commerce

. provided that such registration is accomplished in
accordance with atnmrda. or amendments thereto,

 determined and officially certified to the Commis-
sion by the naticnal organization of the State '
commissions, as referred to in section 305(f) of
this title, and promulgated by the Cosmission.

. % % % To the extent that any State requirements
for xegiatratim of motor carrier certificates

. or permits issued by the Commission impose obli~
gations which are in excess of the standarde or

amuﬁnem:s therate pmlgatad undar thia pnragraph. _

} 4 all, t

The regulations m:’.‘gma pursuant to section

202 (b) (2) ;mwide tﬁét when a fatii:e requires a motox carriex
to r:egister 1ts interatata apexat:lng authox!.ty. the state
can alaa taqui.:re the aarriax ta display 9m£ ef ita state

| regiatration on cab a,arda which mt;om to the spcc!.ﬁeatwns
set cut in the regulations. (49 C.F.R. §1023.31 to 1023.42.)
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The regulations do not authorigze a state to require a carrier

to carry a certified copy of its state registration, Such

a requirement is in excess of the regulations promulgated

pursuant to section 202(b) (2) and is, according to section

202(b) (2), an undue bﬁrden on interstate commerce.
Therefore, the requirement in section 18-702 of

The Illinois Vehicle Code that #n interstate carrier carxy

a certified copy of its interstate registration is an undue

burden on interstate commerce. The requiremeht is thus void

and unenforceable. |

Very truly yours,

ATTORNEY GEEREERAL




